RAJYA SABHA [ 12th May, 2000]

Preparation of New Curriculum by NCERT

*668. SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: Will the Minister of HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) Whether NCERT has been asked to prepare a new national curriculum framework for schools;

(b) if so, the directions that have been given to NCERT in preparing the new curriculum framework; and

(¢) whether the new curriculum wouid be placed before the Central Advisory Board of Education (CABE) for apaproval, before it is finalised?

THE MINISTER OFHUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR. MURLI"
MANOHAR JOSHI): (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) The National Policy on Education—1986 [as updated in 1992] and Programme of Action—1992 stipulate that there should be curriculum renewal before the end of the 8th Five year Plan period. In pursuance of the same and similar recommendations of the Ninth Plan document in this regard, NCERT [an autonomous organisation of Department of Education] has prepared a "Discussion Document' on National Curriculum Framework for School Education. Previously, NCERT had brought out the ""National Curriculum for Elementary and Secondary Education, A Framework' in 1988.

(b) No directions have been given to NCERT for preparing the discussion
Document. ‘

(c) After due deliberations across the country, as soon as NCERT finalises the document, it shall be palced before the Central Government for approval, after a formal gonsultation with the State Governments.

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: I would like to know why the new curriculum has not been placed before the Central Advisory Board of Education, that is, CABC. I think this is really a forum where a discussion can take place, rather than dealing with it on one-to-one basis with the States.
When we are having a conference of all the State Education Ministers here, 1 think it is the best way fo dealing with an issue which is of national educational significance. It is a crucial issue and is of national educational significance.

DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI: The NCERT has prepared a document of discussion and they are discussing it with various broads and agencies.
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When they finalise the document and come before the Govermment, we will certainly take it into consideration.

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: Sir, part (b) of my question is this. At what stage is the discussion on? Will the hon-Minister also place this very important document before Parliament for a discussion?

DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI: This document is rearding the updating of curriculum, and, to the best of my knowledge, updating of curriculum has never been placed before Parliament. But if the hon. Member wants to discuss it, I would be very happy to discuss it in the House, but 1 think it has never been done before. Under the Education Policy, it is mandatory for the NCERT to update the curricula after every five years. This is their mandatory work which they are doing.

SHRI KULDIP NAYYAR: Is there any proposal to rewrite histery, or, part of it?

DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI: There is no proposal to rewrite anything. There is a proposal only to update the knowledge in all branches.

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIJEE: Sir, the hon. Minister has stated that discussion is going on. By which time he expect to have a response from the State Governments and when will it be finalised? Does he have any timeframe in his mind?

DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI: We have to ask the NCERT to finalise this work by this July.
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+O0riginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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SHRIC. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Sir, whether the hon. Minister is aware that the quality of paper and colour schemes of the books that have been printed by the NCERT, especially the books that are meant for children, is very poor. I would like to know whether the hon. Minister can initiate some measures so that the quality of paper, as also the colour schemes of these books is improved.

DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI: Sir, compromise with quality is being done because of the subsidy given to the books. The idea behind this is, ihese

~ books should be accessible to even those students whose purchasing power is low. Therefore, we cannot afford to give the best paper but, certainly, we will try to improve, within the limits,
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*669. [The questioner (Shri Bachani Lekhraj)was absent. For Answer
Vide page 37 infra]

Pollution in Yamuna River
*670. SHRI PREM CHAND GUPTA:
SHRI C.M. IBRAHIM:

Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Supreme Court has rapped the Delhi Government for not being able to control poflution in the Yamuna River;

(b) whether Co'mptroller and Auditor General's report for the year ending March, 1999, too has come down heavily on Government for haphazard handling of the problem;

(c) whether out of 2852 Million liters per day (MLD) sewage generation in the capital, only 866 MLD is treated and 1966 MLD of sewage is discharged into the river, causing serious pollution; and

(d) if so, what action Government are taking to resolve this problem?

THE MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS (SHRI T.R.
BAALU): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) Yes, Sir.
(¢) According to a study conducted by the Water and Power Consultancy

+Transliteration of the Speech in Persion Scriptis available in the Hindi version of the Debates.
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